

No. 09-1227

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CAROL ANNE BOND,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY
939 Old Chester Road
Far Hills, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
aschlaflly@aol.com
Counsel for Amicus

December 10, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. “THE PEOPLE” AS SOVEREIGN HAVE STANDING TO ASSERT THEIR POWERS UNDER THE TENTH AMENDMENT	4
II. THERE IS NO FEDERAL JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE DUE TO THIS COURT’S RULINGS IN <i>UNITED STATES V. MORRISON</i> AND <i>UNITED STATES V. LOPEZ</i>	7
A. BOTH <i>UNITED STATES V. MORRISON</i> AND <i>UNITED STATES V. LOPEZ</i> ESTABLISH A LACK OF JURISDICTION HERE	7
B. LACKING FEDERAL JURISDICTION OVER THIS PURELY INTRASTATE CRIME, THE UNDERLYING CHARGES SHOULD BE DISMISSED	10
III. A TREATY CANNOT BOOTSTRAP JURISDICTION FOR FEDERAL COURTS BEYOND CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITS.....	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	4
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	4
<i>Edye v. Robertson</i> [<i>Head Money Cases</i>], 112 U.S. 580 (1884)	11
<i>Geofroy v. Riggs</i> , 133 U.S. 258 (1890)	13, 14
<i>Mitchell v. Maurer</i> , 293 U.S. 237 (1934)	7
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	12, 13
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	7, 10
<i>Tennessee Elec. Power Co. v. TVA</i> , 306 U.S. 118 (1939)	5
<i>United States v. Bond</i> , 581 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. granted</i> , 178 L. Ed. 2d 285 (2010)..	3, 11
<i>United States v. International Union United Au- to., Aircraft & Agric. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957)	4
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	5
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	5
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST., AMEND. X	3
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 229(a)	i, 3
50 U.S.C. § 552(11)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Pages
Restatement	
1 Restatement of Foreign Relations Law of the United States 131, Comment a, p. 53 (Tent. Draft No. 6, Apr. 12, 1985)	13

No. 09-1227
